any compensation claimed by him may appeal from the decision of the board to the court of common pleas of the county.

APPROVED—The 28th day of March, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 425

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Forests and Waters to exchange certain lands located in Union Township, Bedford County, Pennsylvania, necessary for improved administration of Blue Knob State Park.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn. Real property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Forests and Waters, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized. to convey the following tract or parcel of land situate in Union Township, Bedford County, Pennsylvania, being a part of land now owned by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and more fully described pursuant to a survey made by Harry W. Cunard, a Registered Surveyor, on December 30, 1952, as:

Beginning at a concrete marker at a corner common Description. to land of the Pavia Cemetery Association and in a westerly line of land now or formerly of Elmer Dibert as delineated and depicted on that plat of a survey of December 30, 1952, by Harry W. Cunard, Registered Surveyor, No. 5389; thence from the initial point by 1952 magnetic bearings and distances along land of the said Pavia Cemetery Association North 87 degrees 30 minutes West 266.2 feet to a concrete marker, South 50 degrees 02 minutes West 35.8 feet to a concrete marker, North 84 degrees 55 minutes West 87.9 feet to a concrete marker in an easterly line of land of Blue Knob State Park; thence leaving said Pavia Cemetery Association land and along land of said Blue Knob State Park North 8 degrees 44 minutes East 157.35 feet to a plug and tack, South 87 degrees 30 minutes East 352.5 feet to a plug and tack in line of land of said Elmer Dibert; thence leaving said Blue Knob State land and along land of said Elmer Dibert South 8 degrees 48 minutes West 125 feet to the place of beginning; containing 1.07 acres; and being part of the same land conveyed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by deed of the United States of America, dated September 26, 1945, the same part being released from reversionary conditions contained in said deed by Deed of Release from the United States of America, dated October 14, 1955.

Department of Forests and Waters, with approval of Governor, au-thorized to con-vey certain land in Union Township, Bedford

Exchange.

Section 2. The aforementioned conveyance is made in exchange for a grant and conveyance of a tract or parcel of land situate in Union Township, Bedford County, Pennsylvania, being part of that tract now owned by A. Rush Burkett and more fully described pursuant to a survey made by Harry W. Cunard, a Registered Surveyor, on December 30, 1952, as:

Description.

Beginning at a concrete marker a corner of Blue Knob State Park northeastwardly along line of said park and lands of A. R. Burkett as delineated and depicted on that plat of a survey of December *30, 1952, by Harry W. Cunard, Registered Surveyor, No. 5389; thence from the initial point by 1952 magnetic bearings and distances North 33 degrees 45 minutes East 3098.3 feet, more or less, to a concrete marker; thence by same North 89 degrees 15 minutes East 17 feet to a plug and tack; thence by the lands of A. R. Burkett and parcel herein described South 33 degrees 45 minutes West 3099.5 feet, more or less, to a plug and tack; thence by same North 82 degrees 45 minutes West 17 feet to a concrete marker the point of beginning; containing 1.04 acres, more or less; said exchange being necessary for improved administration of Blue Knob State Park.

Deed of conveyance to be executed by Secretary of Forests and Waters.

Section 3. The deed of conveyance by the Commonwealth shall be executed by the Secretary of Forests and Waters in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Title of acquired land to be approved by Department of Justice.

Section 4. The title to the tract to be acquired by the Commonwealth shall be approved by the Department of Justice.

Approved—The 28th day of March, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 426

AN ACT

Amending the act of August nine, one thousand nine hundred fifty-five (Pamphlet Laws 323), entitled "An act relating to counties of the third, fourth, fifth, sixth, seventh and eighth classes; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," giving the board of commissioners additional powers with respect to the acquisition of real property and water drainage systems.

The County Code.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

^{* &}quot;30," omitted in original.